

**IN THE COURT OF PRL. JUDGE, COURT OF SMALL CAUSES AND  
MACT., MYSURU.**

**MVC.NO. 221/2023**

<b>Witness Name</b>	: Basappa	<b>PW.2</b>
<b>Father Name</b>	: Madappa	
<b>Age</b>	: 38 years	
<b>Occupation</b>	: Agriculture	
<b>Residence</b>	: NO.75, Chavadibeedi, Vajamangala post, Mysuru	

*Witness called and duly sworn on: 25.07.2025*

**EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY: SRI. TGN LEARNED COUNSEL FOR  
PETITIONER:**

Now I see the affidavit filed in lieu of my examination in chief, the same bears my signatures. The same is prepared as per my instructions and I am aware of the contents of the same. The contents of the affidavit is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

**CROSS EXAMINATION BY: SRI. BGK LEARNED COUNSEL FOR  
RESPONDENT NO.2:**

1. I was standing near the spot when the accident occurred. The spot was at a distance about 5-10 feet from the place where I was standing. I did not know the deceased prior to the accident. The deceased fell down while trying to board the bus from the back door. The deceased came under the back tyre of the bus.

2. I am not aware if the deceased was under the influence of alcohol at the time of accident. Earlier, I had received summons from the court however today I was intimated about the hearing date of the case by the counsel for petitioner. It is false to suggest that I have come before

the court to depose false facts at the behest of the petitioners just to support their claim for compensation though I have no personal knowledge about the facts and circumstance surrounding the case.

3. The spot where the accident occurred is a busy area with heavy traffic and public movement. The spot where the accident occurred is a designated bus stop. It is false to suggest that the spot is not a designated bus stop and the very fact that the police have not shown the spot to be a designated bus stop goes to show that I have no knowledge about the facts of the case. Upon being suggested that since it is a busy area it is not possible to drive the bus at a high speed, witness states that the driver moved the bus forward without observing that the deceased was boarding the bus.

4. It is false to suggest that the accident occurred due to negligence of the deceased who tried to board a moving bus under the influence of alcohol and while doing so accidentally slipped and fell down. It is false to suggest that I have deposed false facts inspite of being aware that the negligence was entirely on the part of deceased.

**RE-EXAMINATION: NIL**

**(Typed to my dictation in the open court)**

**R.O.I. & A.C.**  
sd/-  
Prl.Judge ,  
Court of SC., & MACT., Mysuru